

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: November 13, 2023 12:38 PM
FILING ID: 5536F87E81255
CASE NUMBER: 2023CA1143

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Douglas County District Court
Honorable Patricia D. Herron, Judge
Case No. 20CR556

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRIAN SALTZMAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 23CA1143

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
CARMEN MORALEDA, Senior Assistant
Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6000
E-Mail: AG.Appellate@coag.gov
Registration Number: 34852
*Counsel of Record

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
The trial court properly denied defendant’s motion to suppress the fruits of a protective sweep, but assuming error, it was harmless.	7
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	7
B. Suppression Proceedings.....	8
C. Trial Court’s Suppression Ruling	9
D. This Court does not need to address the merits of defendant’s suppression claim because any error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt given the overwhelming evidence of guilt and defendant’s concession.	14
E. If this Court addresses the merits of defendant’s suppression claim, it fails.....	17
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
Bartley v. People, 817 P.2d 1029 (Colo. 1991)	15
Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	20
Fishbein v. City Of Glenwood Springs, 469 F.3d 957 (10th Cir. 2006)..	25
Hagos v. People, 2012 CO 63	8
Maryland v. Buie, 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	passim
Mora v. City of Gaithersburg, 519 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2008)	24
Murray v. United States, 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	17
People v. Aarness, 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006)	19, 20
People v. Arapu, 2012 CO 42	17
People v. Dominguez-Castor, 2020 COA 1.....	16
People v. Grazier, 992 P.2d 1149 (Colo. 2000)	21
People v. Mendoza-Balderama, 981 P.2d 150 (Colo. 1999)	21
People v. Morley, 4 P.3d 1078 (Colo. 2000).....	16
People v. Muniz, 622 P.2d 100 (Colo. App. 1980)	15
People v. Pahl, 169 P.3d 169 (Colo. App. 2006)	17
People v. Raider, 2022 CO 40.....	8
People v. Rosa, 928 P.2d 1365 (Colo. App. 1996).....	15
People v. Thomas, 853 P.2d 1147 (Colo. 1993)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Wright, 804 P.2d 866 (Colo. 1991).....	13
State v. Davila, 999 A.2d 1116 (N.J. 2010).....	23
United States v. Bagley, 877 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2017).....	26, 27
United States v. Burrows, 48 F.3d 1011 (7th Cir. 1995).....	26
United States v. Cavely, 318 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2003).....	23
United States v. Collins, 321 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 2003)	21
United States v. Gandia, 424 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
United States v. Garcia, 997 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1993)	22
United States v. Henry, 48 F.3d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
United States v. Jones, 667 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2012).....	23
United States v. Laudermilt, 677 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2012)	25
United States v. Lawlor, 406 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22, 24
United States v. Rodriguez-Pacheco, 948 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020)	20
United States v. Sokolow, 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	26
United States v. Starnes, 741 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2013)	22
United States v. Taylor, 248 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2001)	18
United States v. Tobin, 923 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1991).....	25
United States v. Winston, 444 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2006).....	26
Zoll v. People, 2018 CO 70	8
